

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR., in his official capacity as
District Attorney for New York County,

Plaintiff,

v.

JIM JORDAN, in his official capacity as Chairman of
the Committee on the Judiciary; COMMITTEE ON
THE JUDICIARY OF THE UNITED STATES
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; and
MARK F. POMERANTZ,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-03032-MKV

**OPPOSITION OF CONGRESSIONAL DEFENDANTS JIM JORDAN AND THE
COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

MATTHEW BERRY

General Counsel

TODD B. TATELMAN

Deputy General Counsel

BROOKS M. HANNER

SARAH CLOUSE

BRADLEY CRAIGMYLE

Associate General Counsels

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
5140 O'Neill House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
matthew.berry@mail.house.gov

Counsel for Congressional Defendants

April 17, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. Plaintiff Cannot Show Likelihood Of Success On The Merits 5

 A. The Speech Or Debate Clause Bars Plaintiff’s Suit And Requested Relief..... 5

 B. Issuing A Subpoena Is A “Legislative Act” 6

 C. The Pomerantz Subpoena Is Absolutely Protected By The Clause 7

 D. Congressional Defendants Are Necessary Parties Under Rule 19..... 10

 1. Congressional Defendants Are Required Parties..... 10

 2. Congressional Defendants Are Immune, Which Prevents This Case From
 Proceeding In Equity And Good Conscience 11

 3. The Rule 19(b) Factors All Favor Congressional Defendants..... 13

 E. Judicial Restraint Cautions Against Entertaining Plaintiff’s Suit..... 14

 F. Plaintiff’s Arguments Against The Subpoena Lack Merit..... 14

 1. *Mazars* Is Not The Appropriate Framework..... 14

 2. The Subpoena Serves A Valid Legislative Purpose..... 15

 3. Potential Privilege Claims Do Not Excuse Pomerantz’s Appearance..... 18

 II. Plaintiff Has Failed To Establish A Likelihood Of Irreparable Harm..... 22

 III. The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Favor Congressional Defendants 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ansara v. Eastland,
442 F.2d 751 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 14

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Schiff,
518 F. Supp. 3d 505 (D.D.C. 2020) 15

Barenblatt v. United States,
360 U.S. 109 (1959) 14

Bogan v. Scott-Harris,
523 U.S. 44 (1998) 6

Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams,
62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 7

Budowich v. Pelosi,
610 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022) 1

Bus. Integration Servs., Inc. v. AT & T Corp.,
251 F.R.D. 121 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 20

Comm. on Judiciary, U.S. House of Reps. v. Miers,
558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008) 18, 19, 25

ConnTech Dev. Co. v. Univ. of Conn. Educ. Profs., Inc.,
102 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 1996) 10

CP Solutions PTE, Ltd. v. General Electric Co.,
553 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2009) 13

Davis v. United States,
192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999) 11

Doe v. McMillan,
412 U.S. 306 (1973) 6, 7, 11

Dombrowski v. Eastland,
387 U.S. 82 (1967) 5

Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund,
421 U.S. 491 (1975) 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 17, 25

Eastman v. Thompson,
2022 WL 1407965 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2022) 18

Eastman v. Thompson,
594 F. Supp. 3d 1156 (C.D. Cal. 2022) 1

Errico v. Stryker Corp.,
281 F.R.D. 182 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 13

Exxon Corp. v. FTC,
589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 23, 25

Faiveley Transp. Malmö AB v. Wabtec Corp.,
559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009) 22, 23, 24

Fluent v. Salamanca Indian Lease Auth.,
928 F.2d 542 (2d Cir. 1991) 11

Friess v. Thompson,
2022 WL 14813721 (D. Colo. Oct. 26, 2022) 1, 18

Georgia v. Pruitt,
326 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (S.D. Ga. 2018) 24

Gravel v. United States,
408 U.S. 606 (1972)..... 5, 6

Harris v. Bd. of Govs. of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.,
938 F.2d 720 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 24

Helstoski v. Meanor,
442 U.S. 500 (1979)..... 6

Hutcheson v. United States,
369 U.S. 599 (1962)..... 17

In re Excel Innovations, Inc.,
502 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2007) 23

In re Grand Jury Proc.,
219 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2000) 19

In re Guanro,
2022 WL 2237232 (D.D.C. June 22, 2022) 4

In re Sealed Case,
877 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 21

In re von Bulow,
828 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987)20

In re World Trade Ctr. Bombing Litig.,
709 N.E.2d 452 (N.Y. 1999).....21

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Schiff,
474 F. Supp. 3d 305 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 15

Kilbourn v. Thompson,
103 U.S. 168 (1880).....16

Linde Thomson Langworthy Kohn & Van Dyke, P.C. v. Res. Trust Corp.,
5 F.3d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1993)25

Madanes v. Madanes,
186 F.R.D. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....20

Martir v. City of New York,
2009 WL 2355901 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2009)24

Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Kirby,
726 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013) 10

Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe v. Bernhardt,
2020 WL 3034854 (D.D.C. June 5, 2020)24

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 5

McGrain v. Daugherty,
273 U.S. 135, 177 (1927) 15, 25

McPhaul v. United States,
364 U.S. 372 (1960).....15

Meadows v. Pelosi,
2022 WL 16571232 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2022) 1

MINPECO, S.A. v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.,
844 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1988)7, 11

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....16

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....25

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
 939 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2019)21

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 16, 17

Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson,
 390 U.S. 102 (1968)..... 11

Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel,
 553 U.S. 851 (2008)..... 12

Rynasko v. N.Y. Univ.,
 63 F.4th 186 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 18

Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York,
 383 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2004) 11

Tenney v. Brandhove,
 341 U.S. 367 (1951)..... 8

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,
 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020) 14, 15

United States v. Biaggi,
 853 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988) 8

United States v. Brewster,
 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....5, 7

United States v. Helstoski,
 442 U.S. 477 (1979)..... 6

United States v. Johnson,
 383 U.S. 169 (1966)..... 6, 7, 12

United States v. Mejia,
 655 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2011) 19

United States v. Morrison,
 529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 16

United States v. Rumely,
 345 U.S. 41 (1952)..... 14

United States v. Tobin,
 306 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1962) 14

United States v. U.S. House of Reps.,
556 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1983) 14

Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. INA Reinsurance Co.,
2012 WL 12874471 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2012),
R. & R. adopted, 2012 WL 12874470 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2012) 23

Ward v. Thompson,
2022 WL 434386788 (D. Ariz. Sept. 22, 2022) 1

White v. City of Mount Vernon,
2022 WL 16578086 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2022) 22

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 5, 22, 25

Statutes and Rules

3 U.S.C. § 102 note (a), (c), (g) 8

18 U.S.C. § 3056 8

39 U.S.C. § 3214 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B) 10, 11

N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 1.20 20

N.Y. R. Prof. Conduct 1.6(b)(6) (2021) 20

Constitution

U.S. Const. Art I, § 6, cl. 1 5

Other Authorities

26A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Fed. Prac. & Proc.* § 5692 (Apr. 2023 update) 22

Andrew Weissmann, *Where Law Ends: Inside the Mueller Investigation* (2021) 20

Jeffrey Toobin, *Opening Arguments: A Young Lawyer's First Case: United States v. Oliver North* (1991) 20

Ken Starr, *Contempt: A Memoir of the Clinton Investigation* (2018) 20

Mark Pomerantz, *People vs. Donald Trump: An Inside Account* (2023) 2, 19, 22

Richard Ben-Veniste & George Frampton, Jr.,
Stonewall: The Real Story of the Watergate Prosecution (1977) 20

Rita M. Glavin, Note, *Prosecutors Who Disclose Prosecutorial Information for Literary or Media Purposes: What About the Duty of Confidentiality?*, 63 Fordham L. Rev. 1809 (1995)..... 19, 20

Vincent Bugliosi & Curt Gentry,
Helter Skelter: The True Story of the Manson Murders (1974)20
